## DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY AIR QUALITY DIVISION ACTIVITY REPORT: Self Initiated Inspection

FACILITY: Saad Auto Parts formerly H.A. Davidson Box Company		SRN / ID: A7077
LOCATION: 11435 Schaefer, DETROIT		DISTRICT: Detroit
CITY: DETROIT		COUNTY: WAYNE
CONTACT: Hussein Saad , Owner		ACTIVITY DATE: 01/14/2014
STAFF: Todd Zynda	COMPLIANCE STATUS: Compliance	SOURCE CLASS: MINOR
SUBJECT: Self Initiated Inspe	ction	
RESOLVED COMPLAINTS:		

Date of Investigation: January 14, 2014 Date of Report: January 24, 2014 Source: Saad Auto Parts SRN: A7077 Address: 11435 Schaefer, Detroit Michigan, 48227 Facility Staff Present: Hussein Saad DEQ-AQD Staff Present: Todd Zynda, Air Quality Division, Detroit Office Time of Investigation: 1:10 PM to 1:30 PM

## Summary of Facility Visit and Compliance Status:

AQD's Detroit Database lists a business by the name of H.A. Davidson Box Company in operation at 11435 Schaefer, Detroit, Michigan, 48227. The records on file indicate that the H.A. Davidson Box Company was issued Wayne County Installation Permit C-9285 for the installation of a wood-fired hot air furnace.

On January 14, 2014, the Michigan Department of Environmental Quality (MDEQ) Air Quality Division (AQD) inspector, Mr. Todd Zynda, conducted a level 2 unannounced inspection of 11435 Schaefer, Detroit, Michigan. During the inspection, Mr. Hussein Saad, Owner of Saad Auto Parts, provided information and a tour of facility operations relating to air quality permits. The inspection was conducted to determine the facility's compliance with the Natural Resources and Environmental Protection Act (NREPA), Act 451, Part 55, and Wayne County Installation Permit C-9285.

At 1:10 PM Mr. Zynda entered the facility, stated the purpose for the inspection, and was greeted by Mr. Saad. According to Mr. Saad, Saad Auto Parts purchased the property in late 2008. Operations at the location include storage of used cars and auto parts, along with an office building. The building that formerly housed the wood-fired hot air furnace has been partially demolished (two cinder block walls remain standing). During the inspection, Mr. Saad showed the former location of the wood-fired furnace. Mr. Zynda stated that Wayne County Installation Permit C-9285 will be voided.

Wayne County Installation Permit C-9285 will be voided. Saad Auto Parts is considered to be in compliance for the reason that no air emissions activity occurs with current operations at the site. A void letter will not be sent as the contact information for H.A. Davidson Company could not be identified.

NAME

DATE 1/24/14

SUPERVISOR